Michigan Department of Treasury, in the City of Lansing, State of Michigan, with a 

postal zip code of 48922. 

6. Defendants MI Film and Treasury may hereinafter be collectively referred to  

as, “Defendants.” 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

7. The amount in controversy exceeds the sum or value of $75,000  

(Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars), exclusive of interest or costs.  Plaintiff is organized 

under the laws of State of New York and has its principal place of business in New York  

and the Defendants are both Michigan governmental agencies organized pursuant to the 

laws of the State of Michigan.

[...]

.,” State of Michigan officials claimed that the production 

of the pilot “would not have a significant economic impact.”  Letter of Nathaniel Lake, 

Cabinet Secretary for Governor Jennifer Granholm, November 12, 2009.  However, as 

stated, supra, SFP LLC spent over Three-Hundred-And-Fifty-Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) in Michigan for “The Making Of . . .” pilot.  Further, as also stated, supra, 

in the course of filming “The Making of . . .”/”Face the Music,” SFP LLC paid and 

employed 176 Michigan residents and did business with and paid eight (8) Michigan 

businesses, resulting in paid work for additional Michigan residents above and beyond